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Tuesday, March 20, 2012 ∙ Program At‐A‐Glance 

 
8:00‐9:50  Registration/Exhibits—Atrium

 
  Plenary Sessions—Memphis, Tulsa, Little Rock Rooms

10:00‐10:10  Opening Ceremonies: Flag Presentation and Welcome—
Honorable Sandy Sanders, Fort Smith, AR 

 
10:10‐10:15  Introduction and Symposium Mission—Jaysson Funkhouser, 

Symposium Chair 
 

10:15‐10:45  Keynote Speaker: Hydraulic Fracturing Operations—What is 
Really Going on Down There? Mark Boling, Southwestern 
Energy Company 

 
10:45‐12:05  Session 1: Natural Gas Development and Surface Water 

Interactions 
 
  Keynote Luncheon—Dallas and St. Louis Rooms

12:15‐1:45  Disposal of Hydrofracking‐Waste Fluid by Injection into 
Subsurface Aquifers Triggers Guy‐Greenbrier Earthquake 
Swarm in Central Arkansas, Scott Ausbrooks, Arkansas 
Geological Survey  

 
  Session 2A—Memphis, Tulsa, 

Little Rock Rooms 
Session 2B—Belle Star Room 

2:00‐3:30  Natural Gas Development and 
Ground Water Interactions 

Natural Gas Development 
and Biological Interactions 
 

 
3:30‐4:00  Break—Atrium  

 
  Session 2A, Continued—

Memphis, Tulsa, Little Rock 
Rooms 

Session 2B, Continued—Belle 
Star Room 

4:00‐5:20  Natural Gas Development and
Ground Water Interactions 

Natural Gas Development 
and Biological Interactions 



Wednesday, March 21, 2012 ∙ Program At‐A‐Glance
 

7:00‐8:00  Breakfast/Exhibits—Atrium 
 

  Session 3—Memphis, Tulsa, Little Rock Rooms
8:00‐10:10  Natural Gas Development and Environmental Regulations

   
10:10‐10:40  Break—Atrium  

 
 

  Session 4—Memphis, Tulsa, Little Rock Rooms
10:40‐11:10  Natural Gas Development and Economics

     
  Keynote Luncheon—Dallas and St. Louis Rooms

12:00‐1:30  USGS Activities to Assess the Effects of Shale‐Gas 
Development on Water Resources in Pennsylvania, James 
Campbell, US Geological Survey 
 

  Session 5— Memphis, Tulsa, Little Rock Rooms
1:30‐2:40  The State Water Plan and Environmental Concerns

   
2:40‐3:00  General Discussions and Future Symposium

 
3:00  Adjourn 

 

	
	
	
	
	
	

Symposium abstracts are available online at 
http://ar.water.usgs.gov/Fayetteville_Shale/abstracts.pdf 

	

 
Tuesday, March 20, 2012 ∙ Oral Sessions 

 

8:00  Registration/Exhibits—Atrium
  Plenary Sessions—Memphis, Tulsa, Little Rock Rooms

10:00  Opening Ceremonies
 
 
 

10:10 

Flag Presentation and Welcome—Honorable Sandy Sanders, Fort 
Smith, AR 
 
Introduction and Symposium Mission—Jaysson Funkhouser, 
Symposium Chair, US Geological Survey, Little Rock, AR 

   
10:15  Keynote Speaker:

Hydraulic Fracturing Operations—What is Really Going on Down 
There? Mark Boling, Executive Vice President and General Counsel, 
Southwestern Energy Company, Houston Texas 

   
  Session 1—Memphis Tulsa, Little Rock Rooms
  Natural Gas Development and Surface Water Interactions

Moderator: Tim Kresse, US Geological Survey, Little Rock, AR 
 

10:45  Determining the Effects of Gas‐Well Activities on a Drinking‐Water 
Source in Central Arkansas—Rheannon Hart, Hydrologist, US 
Geological Survey, Little Rock, AR 

11:05  Modeling the Effects of Non‐Riparian Surface Water Diversions on 
Flow Conditions in the Little Red River Watershed—Jackson 
Cothren, Research Professor, University of Arkansas, Fayetteville, AR 

11:25  Surface Water Data Collection in the Fayetteville Shale—Jaysson 
Funkhouser, Assistant Director US Geological Survey, Little Rock, AR 

11:45  Effects of Natural Gas Development on Stream Turbidity in the 
Fayetteville Shale, Arkansas—Sally Entrekin, Assistant Professor 
University of Central Arkansas, Conway, AR 

   
  Keynote Luncheon—Dallas and St. Louis Rooms

12:15  Disposal of Hydrogracking‐Waste Fluid by Injection into Subsurface 
Aquifers Triggers Guy‐Greenbrier Earthquake Swarm in Central 
Arkansas, Scott Ausbrooks, Geohazards and Environmental Geology 
Supervisor, Arkansas Geological Survey, Little Rock, AR 



Keynote Luncheon 
Sponsored by Center for Toxicology and Environmental Health 
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  Session 2A—Memphis, Tulsa, Little Rock Rooms
  Natural Gas Development and Ground Water Interactions

Moderator: Gary Hanson, Red River Watershed Management 
Institute, Shreveport, LA 
 

2:00  Keynote Speaker: 
Is Hydraulic Fracturing of Shale Gas Responsible for Observed   
Water Well Contamination Issues? Ian Duncan, Research Scientist, 
Bureau of Economic Geology, University of Texas at Austin 

2:30  Assessing Potential Water‐Quality Effects on Shallow Groundwater 
from Unconventional Gas Production in the Fayetteville Shale in 
Arkansas—Tim Kresse, Hydrologist, US Geological Survey, Little  
Rock, AR 

2:50  Groundwater Data in the Fayetteville Shale Gas Play—Roger Miller, 
Professional Geologist, Arkansas Department of Environmental 
Quality, North Little Rock, AR 

3:10  Hydraulic Fracture‐Height Growth: Real Data—Bob Launhardt,
Business Development Manager, Pinnacle, Oklahoma City, OK 
 

3:30  Break‐Atrium
 

  Session 2B—Belle Star Room
  Natural Gas Development and Biological Interactions

Moderator: Randy Easley, Fort Smith Utilities, Fort Smith, AR 
 

2:00  Keynote Speaker:
Potential Impacts to Fish Communities and Aquatics  
from Natural Gas Development in the Fayetteville Shale Play, 
Arkansas—Steve Filipek, Assistant Chief of Fisheries Arkansas, Game 
and Fish Commission, Little Rock, AR 

2:30  Changes to Monitoring Protocol in Response to Natural Gas 
Development—Randy Easley, Environmental Manager, Fort Smith 
Utility Department, Fort Smith, AR 

2:50  Implementing Projects to Improve In‐Stream Habitat and Water 
Quality in the Upper Little Red River Watershed—Tim Snell, 
Associate State Director for Water Resources, The Nature 
Conservancy, Fayetteville, AR 

3:10  Impacts of Natural Gas Wells on Periphyton and Metabolism
in Headwater Streams in North‐Central Arkansas—Brad Austin, 
Research Assistant, University of Arkansas, Fayetteville, AR 
 

3:30  Break—Atrium 
 



Networking Break 
Sponsored by Hydrological Services America 
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  Session 2A, Continued—Memphis, Tulsa, Little Rock Rooms
  Natural Gas Development and Ground Water Interactions

Moderator: Gary Hanson, Red River Watershed Management 
Institute, Shreveport, LA 
 

4:00  Groundwater Quality Assessment in the Central Arkansas Area 
Overlaying the Fayetteville Shale Gas Play—Anna Nottmeier, 
Research Assistant, University of Arkansas, Fayetteville, AR 

4:20  Turbidimetric Method for the Quantification of Barium in Private 
Well Water from the Barnett Shale Region—Doug Carlton, Research 
Assistant, University of Texas at Arlington 

4:40  Methane Gas Unassociated with Petroleum Industry Operations in 
Searcy County, Arkansas—Douglas Melton, Manager of Special 
Projects, Southwestern Energy Company, Conway, AR 

5:00  Evaluating “Action” Levels for Methane in Groundwater –
What “Action” Should be Taken? John Kind, Director of Toxicology, 
Center for Toxicology and Environmental Health, North 
Little Rock, AR 
 

  Session 2B, Continued—Belle Star Room
  Natural Gas Development and Biological Interactions

Moderator: Randy Easley, Fort Smith Utilities, Fort Smith, AR 
 

4:00  Macroinvertebrate Communities along a Gradient of Gas Well 
Densities in North‐Central Arkansas—Nicki Jensen, Research 
Assistant, University of Central Arkansas, Conway, AR 

4:20  Headwater Stream Fishes of the Fayetteville Shale—Loren 
Stearman, Research Assistant, University of Central Arkansas, 
Conway, AR 

4:40  Differences in Macroinvertebrate Communities in Intermittent and 
Perennial Streams within the Fayetteville Shale—Julie Kelso, 
Research Assistant, University of Central Arkansas, Conway, AR 

   
5:00  Evening Reception‐Holiday Inn, Hospitality Suite

 
7:00 

 
Evening Social in Downtown Fort Smith‐Varsity Bar and Grill



Evening Reception—Hospitality Suite, 
Holiday Inn Convention Center 

Sponsored by Water Monitoring Solutions, Hydrological Services 
American and Pace Analytical 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Hospitality Suite is located on the 9th Floor of the Holiday Inn Convention 
Center.  Drinks and Snacks will be provided from 5:30‐6:30 PM. 

 
____________________ 

 
 

Evening Social at Varsity Bar & Grill— 
Adelaide Hall 

Sponsored by Hach Hydromet 

 
The Varsity Grill is located at 318 Garrison Avenue 

The Varsity Grill is located 0.3 miles from the Holiday Inn. Head northwest on 
Rogers Ave and turn right on south 3rd Street.  The Varsity Grill is located on the 

right.  Join us at the social from 7‐10 PM. 
 

 

 
Wednesday, March 21, 2012 ∙ Oral Sessions 

 
Continental Breakfast 7-8 AM 

Sponsored by VAISALA 

 
 
7:00 Registration/Exhibits/Breakfast—Atrium

Session 3—Memphis Tulsa, Little Rock Rooms
Natural Gas Development and Environmental Regulations
Moderator: Roger Miller, Arkansas Department of Environmental 
Quality, North Little Rock, AR 
 

8:00 Keynote Speaker:
Environmental Issues and Shale Plays in the South Central United 
States—Michael Overbay, Regional Ground Water Center Coordinator, 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency – Region 6  

8:30 Stream Mitigation in the Fayetteville Shale Play—Page Shurgar, 
Streamworks Mitigation Services, LLC, Little Rock, AR  

8:50 Water Resource Management in Shale Oil and Gas Plays: Finding 
Common Ground through Institution Building and Adaptive 
Management Approaches—Gary Hanson, Director, Red River 
Watershed Management Institute, Shreveport, LA 

9:10
 

Permits and Mitigation in the Fayetteville Shale Play—Sarah Chitwood 
and Kyle Clark, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Little Rock District, AR 

9:30 Permitting and Tracking Non‐Riparian Water Usage in the Fayetteville 
Shale—Chris Soller, Engineer, Arkansas Natural Resources Commission, 
Little Rock, AR 

9:50 ADEQ’S Oil & Gas Program Regulatory Responsibilities  
As Related To Natural Gas Production in the Fayetteville  
Shale Play Area—Steve Johnson, Field Supervisor,  
Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality, Little Rock, AR 
 

10:10 Break—Atrium



Networking Break 
Sponsored by Pace Analytical 
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Session 4—Memphis, Tulsa, Little Rock Rooms
Natural Gas Development and Economics
Moderator: Wendell Barner, President, Arkansas State Section of the 
American Water Resources Association, Little Rock, AR 
 

10:40 Keynote Speaker: 
State and Local Government Benefits and Costs of Natural Gas 
Extraction—Wayne Miller, University of Arkansas, Fayetteville, AR 

11:10 Environmental and Economic Effects to Counties—Honorables Preston 
Scroggin and Jimmy Hart, Faulkner and Conway County, AR Judges 

11:30 Maintaining State Highways in the Fayetteville Shale Area—Elisha 
Wright‐Kehner, Arkansas State Highway and Transportation 
Department, Little Rock, AR 
 
Keynote Luncheon—Dallas and St. Louis Rooms

12:00 USGS Activities to Assess the Effects of Shale‐Gas Development on 
Water Resources in Pennsylvania—James Campbell, Director, US 
Geological Survey, New Cumberland, PA  
 
Session 5—Memphis, Tulsa, Little Rock Rooms
The State Water Plan and Environmental Concerns 
Moderator: Brian Haggard, Director, Arkansas Water Resources Center 
 

1:30 Keynote Speaker: 
Updating the State Water Plan—Edward Swaim, Water Resources 
Division Manager, Arkansas Natural Resources Commission, Little     
Rock, AR 

2:00 Overview of USGS Studies Related to Shale Gas Extraction and 
Hydraulic Fracturing—Donald Campbell, Central Branch Chief, USGS 
National Research Program  

2:20 Air Pollution and Greenhouse Gas Effects of Drilling in Shale Areas—
Robert Cross, Research Professor, University of Arkansas ,     
Fayetteville, AR 
 

2:40 General Discussions and Future Symposium, Jaysson Funkhouser, 
Symposium Chair, US Geological Survey, Little Rock, AR 
 

3:00 Adjourn

 
 
 



Keynote Luncheon 
Sponsored by Teledyne 
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Pre-Registered Symposium Participants 
 
Fran Alexander 
Private Landowner 
fran@deane‐alexander.com 
 

Aaron Block 
aaron.block@alston.com 
 

George Arcement 
US Geological Survey 
garcemen@usgs.gov 
 

Thomas Bly 
AR Game and Fish Commission 
tbly@agfc.state.ar.us 
 

Michael Armstrong 
AR Game and Fish Commission 
jldavis@agfc.state.ar.us 
 

Mark Boling 
Southwestern Energy Company 

Scott Ausbrooks 
Arkansas Geological Survey 
scott.ausbrooks@arkansas.gov 
 

Jennifer Bouldin 
Arkansas State University 
jbouldin@astate.edu 
 

Bradley Austin 
University of Arkansas 
bjaustin@uark.edu 
 

Ken Brazil 
Arkansas Natural Resources Commission 
ken.brazil@arkansas.gov 
 

Suzanne Bailey 
Marshal Miller & Associates 
suzanne.bailey@mma1.com 
 

Bryan Brown 
Arkansas Oil & Gas Commission 
BryanB@aogc.state.ar.us 
 

Brendon Bailey 
Center for Toxicology and Environ. Health 
bbailey@cteh.com 
 

Paul Bundy 
Cultural Resource Analysts, Inc. 
bundypauld@crai‐ky.com 
 

Wendell Barner 
CDM Smith 
barnerwl@cdmsmith.com 
 

James Campbell 
US Geological Survey 
jcampbel@usgs.gov 
 

DJuana Beason 
Accutest Laboratories 
djuanab@accutest.com 
 

Donald Campbell 
US Geological Survey 
dhcampbe@usgs.gov 
 

Patrick Beck 
Southwestern Energy 
pat_beck@swn.com 
 

Doug Carlton, Jr. 
University of Texas at Arlington 
doug.carlton@mavs.uta.edu 
 

David Bednar, Jr. 
Eagle Environmental Consulting 
david@eagle‐env.com 

David Casaletto 
Ozarks Water Watch 
dcasaletto@ozarkswaterwatch.org 
 

 



Pre-Registered Symposium Participants 
 
Ricky Chastain 
AR Game and Fish Commission 
rchastain@agfc.state.ar.us 
 

Leslie Davis 
ldavis@harborenv.com 
 
 

Ron Chastain 
Senator Boozman’s Office 
ron_chastain@boozman.senate.gov 
 

Geoff Delin 
US Geological Survey 
delin@usgs.gov 
 

Sarah Chitwood 
US Army Corps of Engineers 
sarah.l.chitwood@usace.army.mil 

Mauro Di Luzio 
Texas AgriLife Research  
mdiluzio@brc.tamus.edu 
 

Kyle Clark 
US Army Corps of Engineers 
kyle.r.clark@usace.army.mil 
 

Seth Domangue 
Matrix New World Engineering, Inc. 
sdomangue@matrixneworld.com 
 

Don Clover 
Fort Smith Utility 
dclover@fortsmithar.gov 
 

Debbie Doss 
ddoss@conwaycorp.net 
 

Jackson Cothren 
CAST, University of Arkansas 
jcothern@cast.uark.edu 
 

Jody Duke 
Streamworks Mitigation Services, LLC 
Jtduke@gmail.com 
 

Robert Cross 
University of Arkansas 
racross@uark.edu 
 

Ian Duncan  
University of Texas at Austin  
ian.duncan@beg.utexas.edu  
 

Julie Cunningham 
OK Water Resources Board 
jmcunningham@owrb.ok.gov 
 

Joel Dunlap 
XTO Energy 
joel_dunlap@xtoenergy.com 
 

John Czarnecki 
US Geological Survey 
jczarnec@usgs.gov 
 

Randy Easley 
Fort Smith Utility 
reasley@fortsmithar.gov 
 

Dave Dalkin 
Teledyne RD Instruments 
ddalkin@teledyne.com 

Tracy Eddy 
Senator Boozman’s Office 
tracy_eddy@boozman.senate.gov 
 

Chris Davidson 
US Fish and Wildlife Services 
chris_Davidson@fws.gov 
 

Sally Entrekin 
University of Central Arkansas 
sentrekin@uca.edu 
 

 

Pre-Registered Symposium Participants 
 
Michelle Evans‐White 
University of Arkansas 
mevanswh@uark.edu 
 

Joyce Hale 
League of Women Voters of Arkansas 
joycehale43@gmail.com 
 

Steve Filipek 
AR Game and Fish Commission 
sfilipek@agfc.state.ar.us 
 

Jimmie Hammontree 
Chesapeake Energy 
jimmie.hammontree@chk.com 
 

John Fleming 
AR State Highway and Transportation 
john.fleming@arkansashighways.com 
 

Jay Hansen 
Arkansas Oil & Gas Commission 
jay.hansen@aogc.state.ar.us 
 

David Freiwald 
US Geological Survey 
freiwald@usgs.gov 
 

Gary Hanson 
Red River Watershed Mngmt. Institute 
gary.hanson@lsus.edu 
 

Hallie Freyaldenhoven 
Arkansas State University 
hfreyaldenhoven@gmail.com 
 

Jimmy Hart  
Conway County Judge  
judge@conwaycounty.org  

Jaysson Funkhouser 
US Geological Survey 
jefunkho@usgs.gov 
 

Rheannon Hart 
US Geological Survey 
rmhart@usgs.gov 
 

Jay Gandy 
Professor‐UA for Medical Sciences 
jgandy@uams.edu 

Mark Hathcote 
AR Department of Environmental Quality 
hathcote@adeq.state.ar.us 
 

Steve Gates 
Arkansas Oil & Gas Commission 
Sgates@aogc.state.ar.us 
 

Kyle Hathcote 
GBMc & Associates 
khathcote@gbmcassoc.com 
 

Jessie Green 
University of Central Arkansas 
jessiejean7@gmail.com 
 

Sharon Hawkins 
AR State Highway and Transportation  
sharon.hawkins@arkansashighways.com 
 

Joel Grice 
Pace Analytical Services 
joel.grice@pacelabs.com 
 

Phil Hays 
US Geological Survey/ Univ. of Arkansas 
pdhays@usgs.gov 
 

Brian Haggard 
Arkansas Water Resources Center 
haggard@uark.edu 
 

Jason Hooks 
AR Department of Environmental Quality 
hooks@adeq.state.ar.us 
 

 



Pre-Registered Symposium Participants 
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John Kind 
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Kathy Knierim 
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enlj12@gmail.com 

Sam Lane 
Stop Arkansas Fracking 
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AR Department of Environmental Quality 
johnsons@adeq.state.ar.us 
 

Bob Launhardt 
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Bob.launhardt@pinntech.org 
 

David Johnston 
Arkansas Geological Survey 
david.johnston@arkansas.gov 
 

M.D. LeComte 
The Coordinating & Development Corp. 
lecomte@cdconline.org 
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Arkansas Natural Resources Commission 
jay.johnston@arkansas.gov 
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